ORIGINAL

KELOWNA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

AIRPORT USE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE

CITY OF KELOWNA

AND

NEWLEAF TRAVEL COMPANY INC.

(YLW FILE NO. 1140-50)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article 1.00 - Purpose	1
Article 2.00 - Term of Agreement	
Article 3.00 - Conduct of Business	
Article 4.00 - Default	7
Article 5.00 - Assignment	
Article 6.00 - Waiver or Non-Action	
Article 7.00 - Hold Harmless/Indemnification/Claims	
Article 8.00 - Members of the House of Commons	
Article 9.00 - Choice of Law and Jurisdiction	9
Article 10.00 - Entire Agreement	9
Article 11.00 - Bribes	
Article 12.00 - Interpretation	
Article 13.00 - Differences	
Article 14.00 - Effect of Agreement	
Article 15.00 - Severance	
Article 16.00 - No Implied Obligations	
Article 17.00 - Notices	
Article 18.00 - Definition	
Schedule A - Certificate of Insurance	
Schedule B - AIF Monthly Remittance	
Schedule C - Deposit Calculation Sheet	

THIS AGREEMENT made this _____ day of July, 2016.

BETWEEN

City of Kelowna 1435 Water Street Kelowna, B.C. V1Y 1J4

(the "City")

AND

NewLeaf Travel Company Inc. 128 2000 Wellington Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3H 1C1

(the "NewLeaf")

WHEREAS:

- A. The City is the operator of the Kelowna International Airport (the "Airport") located in the City of Kelowna, Province of British Columbia;
- B. NewLeaf is desirous of using, in common with others, the Airport;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that, in consideration of the fees, charges, covenants, and agreements to be paid, observed, and performed by NewLeaf, and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged) the City and NewLeaf covenant and agree as follows:

Article 1.00 - Purpose

- 1. The City covenants that provided NewLeaf pays all monies due under this Agreement and performs the covenants herein on its part contained, it may:
 - 1.1. Operate its business or a part thereof at the Airport;
 - 1.2 Possess the right of access from the Airport as made necessary by NewLeaf's operations over, and upon streets, roads, paths, hallways, corridors or open spaces only, provided that the right herein defined shall not be exercised in such manner and to such extent as to impede or interfere with the operation of the Airport by the City, its lessees, air carriers or others.

Article 2.00 - Term of Agreement

2. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 25th day of July, 2016 and shall continue to be in effect until terminated as hereinafter provided.



- 2.1. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by the City in the absolute discretion of the Airport Director. Termination shall be effected by providing up to thirty (30) days prior written notice to NewLeaf and upon the date of termination specified in the notice all rights of NewLeaf pursuant to this Agreement shall thereupon cease.
- 2.2. NewLeaf may terminate this Agreement by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Airport Director.
- 2.3. This Agreement may be terminated by the mutual written consent of the parties without notice.
- 2.4. NewLeaf shall forthwith cease to carry on business or operation at the Airport as of the effective date of termination of this Agreement.

Article 3.00 - Conduct of Business

- 3. NewLeaf covenants and agrees with the City to the terms and conditions set forth below at all times during the term of this Agreement and agrees that non-compliance with any such term or conditions at any time during the term of this Agreement shall constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by the City by written notice to NewLeaf, or such other remedy as the City, in its discretion, may deem appropriate. New Leaf waives any notice of default or termination not expressly provided for in this Agreement.
 - 3.1 NewLeaf shall hold all required valid and subsisting agreements, certificates or permits from its governing agencies as required to market and sell air services by chartering aircraft and reselling the services to the public ("Reseller") to the routes NewLeaf is serving to and from the Airport.
 - 3.2 NewLeaf shall abide by and comply promptly with all laws, regulations, orders, rules, requirements and recommendations which may be applicable to NewLeaf or to the use of the Airport, made by any and all federal, provincial, civil, municipal and other authorities or association of insurance underwriters or agents and all notices in pursuance of same and whether served upon the City or NewLeaf, but if served upon the City alone, only if notice thereof is given to NewLeaf.
 - 3.3 NewLeaf shall comply forthwith and cause its directors, officers, employees and agents to comply with any direction of the Airport Director with respect to matters which, in the opinion of the Airport Director, concern safety, security or matters of urgency.
 - 3.4 NewLeaf shall observe and obey all reasonable rules and regulations not conflicting with the provisions of this Agreement as may now exist or may be promulgated from time to time by the Airport Director, provided that such rules and regulations shall be furnished in writing to NewLeaf.
 - 3.5 NewLeaf shall maintain strict control over all security passes issued to the employees or agents of NewLeaf; follow any direction of the Airport Director with respect to security measures; and report forthwith to the Airport Director any loss or misuse of security passes or the termination of its employees or agents.

- 3.6 NewLeaf shall not, under this Agreement, conduct a separate business on or about the Airport.
- 3.7 Subject to the approval of the Airport Director, NewLeaf shall make and maintain arrangements for the use of ticket counters.
- 3.8 NewLeaf shall submit proposed schedules to the Airport Director in writing for the winter/spring period no later than June 15th, and for the summer/fall period no later than November 15th.
- 3.9 NewLeaf shall, at its own expense and cost, procure and maintain the insurance policies listed below with limits no less than those shown in the respective items, unless in connection with the performance of some particular part of this Airport Use Agreement, the City advises in writing that it has determined that the exposure to liability justifies less limits. The insurance policy or policies shall be maintained continuously from commencement of the Airport Use Agreement until the termination of the Airport Use Agreement or such longer period as may be specified by the City.

As a minimum, NewLeaf shall, without limiting its obligations or liabilities under any other contract with the City, procure and maintain, at its own expense and cost, the following insurance policies:

- Aviation Premises/Operations Liability Insurance providing for all sums which NewLeaf shall become legally obligated to pay for damages because of bodily injury (including death at any time resulting therefrom) sustained by any person or persons or because of damage to or destruction of property caused by an occurrence or accident arising out of or related to the operations carried on in connection with this Airport Use Agreement. This insurance shall include but not be limited to aircraft liability, passenger legal liability, personal injury, premises liability, baggage and cargo liability and such other coverage as may from time to time be generally issued by insurance companies to airlines in connection with their airport operations. Limits of liability for this insurance shall not be less than an inclusive limit of twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000.00) for each occurrence or accident, or such greater amount as required by law or regulation applicable to NewLeaf;
- b) This insurance shall include a Cross Liability clause providing that the inclusion of more than one Insured shall not in any way affect the rights of any other Insured thereunder, in respect to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made against any other Insured.
- c) Automobile Liability Insurance covering all motor vehicles, owned, operated and used or to be used by NewLeaf directly or indirectly in the performance of this Airport Use Agreement. The Limit of Liability shall not be less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) inclusive, for loss or damage including personal injuries and death resulting from any one accident or occurrence.



- 3.10 The policy required by section 3.9 above shall provide that the City is named as an Additional Insured with respect to the Premises Liability at the Kelowna International Airport and that said policy is primary without any right of contribution from any insurance otherwise maintained by the City.
- 3.11 NewLeaf agrees to submit a Certificate of Insurance (Schedule A) to the Airport Director prior to commencement of this Airport Use Agreement. The Certificate shall provide that 30 days written notice shall be given to the Airport Director, prior to any material changes or cancellations of any such policy or policies.
- 3.12 After reviewing NewLeaf's Certificate of Insurance, the City may require other insurance or alterations to any applicable insurance policies in force during the period of this Airport Use Agreement and will give notification of such requirement. Where other insurances or alterations to any insurance policies in force are required by the City and result in increased insurance premium, such increased premium shall be at NewLeaf's expense.
- 3.13 NewLeaf may take out such additional insurance, as it may consider necessary and desirable. All such additional insurance shall be at no expense to the City.
- 3.14 All insurance, which NewLeaf is required to obtain with respect to this Airport Use Agreement, shall be with insurance companies registered in and licensed to underwrite such insurance in the province of British Columbia.
- 3.15 If NewLeaf fails to do all or anything which is required of it with regard to insurance, the City may do all that is necessary to effect and maintain such insurance, and any monies expended by the City shall be repayable by and recovered from NewLeaf.
- 3.16 NewLeaf expressly authorizes the City to deduct from any monies owing NewLeaf, any monies owing by NewLeaf to the City.
- 3.17 The failure or refusal to pay losses by any insurance company providing insurance on behalf of NewLeaf shall not be held to waive or release NewLeaf from any of the provisions of section 3.11 of this Airport Use Agreement, with respect to the liability of NewLeaf. Any insurance deductible maintained by NewLeaf under any of the insurance policies is solely for its account and any such amount incurred by the City will be recovered from NewLeaf as stated in section 3.17.
- 3.18 NewLeaf shall pay or cause to be paid all rates, taxes and assessments, of whatsoever description that may at any time during the existence of the Agreement be lawfully imposed, or become due and payable by NewLeaf.
- 3.19 NewLeaf shall pay to the City all applicable facility charges as amended from time to time.
- 3.20 NewLeaf shall collect and remit to the City an Airport Improvement Fee (AIF) from all departing enplaned passengers in the amount of \$15.00 Canadian in accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Air Transport Association of Canada and Signatory Air Carriers and Certain Airports

including the Kelowna International Airport dated September 23, 1997 and as amended from time to time. The amount of AIF collected may be adjusted from time to time by the City as provided for in the MOA (Article 6.2) and included in the City of Kelowna Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982 (Section 22). The AIF shall be remitted monthly along with an Airport Improvement Fee Monthly Remittance Form (Schedule B) indicating the current month departing enplaning passengers (DEPAX), the addition of applicable tax(es), and the quantities of DEPAX who purchased tickets, including paperless tickets which are kept in electronic form, in North America and outside North America. The remittance form shall be signed and dated by an authorized representative of NewLeaf. NewLeaf will remit the amount shown on the Remittance Form.

- 3.20.1 The obligation to collect and remit an AIF will not apply to:
 - a) those passengers continuing a journey less than four hours after arrival at the Airport for domestic Canada and trans border itineraries and continuing a journey less than 24 hours after arrival at the Airport for international itineraries. A passenger will be considered to be continuing a journey even though multiple air carriers may participate in the itinerary on one or more air carrier ticket(s);
 - b) airline employees travelling on business, including duty travel of crews of one air carrier on another air carrier;
 - infants under two years of age for whom no ticket was purchased, even though a no cost ticket may have been issued in the name of the infant;
 - d) those customers travelling on passes or other travel documents with discount codes ID/IN. However, customers travelling on frequent flier mileage redemption programs or promotional tickets (such as two for one tickets) do not qualify as ID passengers within the meaning of this clause 3.21.1 d).
- 3.20.2 Regardless of which air carrier sells a ticket to a DEPAX passenger or whose designator code is on the passenger's ticket, NewLeaf shall be the party responsible for the collection and remittance of the AIF for that DEPAX passenger.
- 3.21 NewLeaf shall, without limiting the liability of NewLeaf under this Agreement or otherwise, pay to the City all costs of the City in using its employees, agents, equipment, and materials, plus a reasonable administrative charge for damage to or destruction of the property of the City.
- 3.22 NewLeaf shall pay all other fees or charges to the City arising out of NewLeaf's operation or activities at the Airport, including any sums for employee parking, identification badges, keys and the like.
- 3.23 NewLeaf shall pay interest thereon at the rate of 1.5 percent per month (equivalent to 18.00 percent per annum) or such other rate which the City shall determine from time to time in its absolute discretion to reflect prevailing interest rates until the amount of the default and all interest thereon have been



- paid. All interest shall be calculated daily and invoiced monthly and shall apply retroactively from the due date for payment.
- 3.24 In the event the City shall prevail in any action for the enforcement of any of its rights hereunder, NewLeaf shall pay the City such reasonable legal costs, in addition to any other debt or damages recoverable in such action.
- 3.25 Before commencing operations, NewLeaf shall, pursuant to the City's Bylaw No. 7982, provide the Airport Director with a security deposit calculated to be the sum of three (3) months Airport Improvement Fees based upon the proposed schedule(s) submitted to the Airport Director plus all other related fees and charges (the "Security Deposit") as set out in Schedule C.
 - a) The Security Deposit shall be in the form of cash, bank draft, certified cheque, or irrevocable letter of credit in a form acceptable to the City. Interest will not be paid when the Security Deposit is remitted in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit. Where payable, interest will be calculated at a rate determined by the City. In the case of a letter of credit, if NewLeaf fails to provide the Airport Director with a renewal or replacement letter of credit at least sixty (60) days prior to the date on which such previous letter of credit expires, then the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to NewLeaf.
 - b) The Security Deposit plus interest will be retained by the City for the term of this Agreement or until the Agreement otherwise comes to an end, whichever comes first, and shall be returned to NewLeaf or shall be credited to its account. However, if NewLeaf fails to pay all sums herein described and/or impairs or damages the Airport or any part thereof during the currency of this Agreement, the City may apply the Security Deposit and accrued interest, if any, or any part thereof to the arrears of sums and/or damages and injuries. If the Security Deposit is so applied by the City, then within fifteen (15) days of having received written notification, NewLeaf shall restore the Security Deposit to the amount as provided herein. The application of the Security Deposit and interest by the City shall not constitute a waiver nor in any way defeat or affect the rights and remedies which the City has in law.
 - c) NewLeaf asserts that monies deposited herein as security are not subject to any existing encumbrance, charge, or security agreement.
 - d) NewLeaf covenants and agrees that it will not assign or encumber nor attempt to assign or encumber the monies deposited herein as security and that the City shall not be bound by any such assignment, encumbrance, attempted assignment or attempted encumbrance.
 - e) The City shall have the right on at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to NewLeaf to increase or decrease the amount of the Security Deposit that NewLeaf is required to maintain hereunder so that such amount continues to represent the amount that the City estimates will be payable as determined by this Agreement. If NewLeaf does not provide the City, prior to the expiration of such thirty (30) day period,

with the full amount of any such increase in the form of a Security Deposit, then the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to NewLeaf.

- 3.26 NewLeaf shall comply with the City of Kelowna Local Airport Traffic Directives for the operation of vehicles on airport movement areas, as published by the Airport Director, or any revision or amendment as made from time to time.
- 3.27 NewLeaf shall provide resources and services for disabled persons.
- 3.28 As appropriate the Airport Director, NewLeaf shall ensure that all signs are provided in both English and French, with equal prominence given to the two languages.
- 3.29 NewLeaf shall obtain the written approval of the Airport Director for all signs and advertising materials including lettering and other advertising media erected, installed or placed in the Airport and NewLeaf shall conform to the aesthetic standards of the Airport and any direction the Airport Director may make from time to time with respect to displays and advertising signs and NewLeaf shall pay the costs of installing, maintaining, changing and removing all such signs or displays.
- 3.30 NewLeaf shall not cause or allow air freight and cargo items, excluding passenger luggage and related articles, to be handled through the Air Terminal Building unless approved in writing by the Airport Director.

Article 4.00 - Default

- 4. It shall constitute default of the terms of this Agreement and justification for immediate termination by the City upon the occurrence of the following:
 - 4.1 NewLeaf fails to observe or perform any of its covenants and obligations under this Agreement and NewLeaf has not within fifteen (15) days or sooner in the case of emergency or necessity (as determined in the discretion of the Airport Director) after notice from the City specifying the default, cured the default, or if the cure reasonably requires a longer period, NewLeaf has not provided written notice to the Airport Director setting out the particulars of a cure period for such breach; or
 - 4.2 NewLeaf becomes bankrupt or insolvent or takes the benefit of any legislation in force for bankrupt or insolvent debtors; or
 - 4.3 The making or entering into by NewLeaf of any assignment for the benefit of creditors; or
 - 4.4 Proceedings are instituted for the winding-up or termination of the corporate existence of NewLeaf; or
 - 4.5 The levy of any attachment, execution, appointment of a receiver or other process of court by which the operating rights herein granted may be claimed or



- attempted to be held and used by any person by reason thereof, whether such person is an officer or appointee of court or otherwise, or any attempted assignment of this Agreement by operation of law; or
- 4.6 Any violation or disregard of the provisions of this Agreement which endangers safety, security, life or property on the Airport.

Article 5.00 - Assignment

- 5.1 NewLeaf may not assign this Agreement or the benefit of this Agreement without the City's prior consent in writing. The City may not unreasonably withhold its consent. NewLeaf shall be responsible for all costs associated with any assignment of the Agreement, including the City's associated legal and administrative costs.
- 5.2 If, after the date of execution of this Agreement, shares in the authorized share structure of New Leaf are transferred by sale, assignment, bequest, inheritance, operation of law or other disposition, or are issued by subscription or allotment or are cancelled or redeemed so as to result in a change in the effective voting or other control of New Leaf from the person or persons holding control on the date of execution of this Agreement or if other steps are taken to effect a change of control, such change of control will be considered to be an assignment of this Agreement to which this section applies.
- 5.3 The acceptance of any monies from or the performance of any obligation hereunder by a person other than NewLeaf shall not be construed as an admission by the City to any right or interest of such person as an assignee, transferee or otherwise in the place of NewLeaf.

Article 6.00 - Waiver or Non-Action

6. The acceptance of the City of a part payment of any sums required to be paid hereunder shall not constitute waiver or release of the right of the City to payment in full of such sums or a waiver of any other right of the City or obligation of NewLeaf. Failure by the City to take action in respect of any breach of any obligation under this Agreement by NewLeaf shall not be considered to be a waiver of such obligation.

Article 7.00 - Hold Harmless/Indemnification/Claims

7. NewLeaf:

7.1 Shall be liable for all loss, costs, damages, and expenses whatsoever incurred or suffered by the City, its elected officials, officers, employees and agents (the "Indemnitees") including but not limited to damage to or loss of property and loss of use thereof, and injury to or death of a person or persons resulting from or in connection with the performance, purported performance, or non-performance of this Airport Use Agreement, excepting only where such loss, costs, damages and expenses are as a result of the sole negligence of the Indemnitees.

- 7.2 Shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnitees from and against all claims, demands, actions, proceedings, and liabilities whatsoever and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith and resulting from the performance, purported performance, or non-performance of this Airport Use Agreement, excepting only where such claim, demand, action proceeding or liability is based on the sole negligence of the Indemnitees.
- 7.3 Expressly waive any and all claims for compensation for any and all loss or damage sustained by reason of any defect, deficiency or impairment or any of the services to or in any space at the Airport, including but not limited to, power, gas, telephone, steam, heating, air conditioning, water supply system, drainage or sewerage systems, or dome wires leading to or inside of any space used, or by reason of any loss resulting from the failure of any such system or facilities which may occur from time to time from any cause, and NewLeaf hereby expressly releases and discharges the Indemnitees from any and all demands, claims, actions and causes of action arising from any of the causes aforesaid.

Article 8.00 - Members of the House of Commons

8. No member of the House of Commons of Canada shall be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement, or to any benefit to arise therefrom.

Article 9.00 - Choice of Law and Jurisdiction

9. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the Province of British Columbia.

Article 10.00 - Entire Agreement

10. The provisions in this Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede all previous communications, representations, warranties, covenants or agreements, whether verbal or written, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. This Agreement may be altered or amended only by written instrument executed by both parties hereto.

Article 11.00 - Bribes

11. NewLeaf hereby confirms that it has not, nor has any person on its behalf, given, promised or offered to any official or employee of the City for, or with a view to, obtaining the rights granted herein any bribe, gift or other inducement and that it has not, nor has any person on its behalf, employed any person to solicit or secure the rights granted herein upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

Article 12.00 - Interpretation

- 12. In this Agreement:
 - 12.1 reference to the singular includes a reference to the plural and vice versa, unless the context requires otherwise;

- 12.2 a particular numbered section or lettered schedule is a reference to the correspondingly numbered section or lettered schedule of this Agreement;
- 12.3 an "enactment" is a reference to an enactment as that term is defined in the Interpretation Act (British Columbia) on the day this Agreement is made;
- 12.4 any enactment is a reference to that enactment as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced;
- 12.5 section headings are inserted for ease of reference and are not to be used in interpreting this Agreement;
- 12.6 The following are schedules to this Agreement and form an integral part of this Agreement:

Schedule A - Certificate of Insurance

Schedule B - AIF Monthly Remittance Form

Schedule C - Security Deposit

- 12.7 a "party" is a reference to a party to this Agreement;
- 12.8 time is of the essence; and
- 12.9 where the word "including" is followed by a list, the contents of the list shall not circumscribe the generality of the expression immediately preceding the word "including".

Article 13.00 - Differences

13. All matters of difference arising between the City and NewLeaf in any matter connected with or arising out of this Agreement whether as to interpretation or otherwise, shall be determined by the Agreement but without prejudice to any recourse available under law.

Article 14.00 - Effect of Agreement

14. This Agreement and everything herein contained shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors of each of the parties hereto, and where there is a male, female or corporate party, the provisions hereof shall be read with all grammatical changes to gender and number required by the context, and all covenants and obligations shall be deemed joint and several.

Article 15.00 - Severance

15. If any portion of this Agreement is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the decision that it is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agreement.

Article 16.00 - No Implied Obligations

16. No implied terms or obligations of any kind by or on behalf of the City shall arise from anything in this Agreement and the express covenants and agreements herein contained and made by the City are the only covenants and agreements upon which any rights against the City may be founded.

Article 17.00 - Notices

17. Where any notice, request, direction or other communication (any of which is a "Notice") is to be given or made by a party under the Agreement, it shall be in writing and is effective if delivered in person or sent by mail to the address above. A Notice is deemed given if delivered in person, when delivered or if by mail, 5 days following deposit with Canada Post. A party may change its address or fax number by giving notice to the other party under this section.

Article 18.00 - Definition

18. In the Agreement "Airport Director" shall mean the Airport Director or the person acting on his or her behalf at the Kelowna International Airport.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed these Presents the day and year first above written.

CITY OF KELOWNA By its authorized signatory(ies) Name:

NEWLEAF TRAVEL COMPANY INC. By its Authorized signatory(ies):

Name and Title

M

SCHEDULE A



File No. 1140-50

This Certificate is issued to:

The City of Kelowna 1435 Water Street Kelowna, BC V1Y 1J4

Insured	Name:	NEWLEAF TRAVEL COMPANY INC.
	Address	128 2000 Wellington Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3H 1C1
<u>Broker</u>	Name:	ra e
	Address:	

Location and nature of operation or contract to which this Certificate applies:

Operations by NewLeaf Travel Company Inc. at the Kelowna International Airport as covered under NewLeaf's Airport Use Agreement between NewLeaf Travel Company Inc. and the City of Kelowna.

Type of Insurance	Company &	Policy D	ates	Limits of Liability/Amounts
Type of insurance	Policy Number	Effective	Expiry	Limits of Liability/Alliquits
Section 1 Comprehensive General Liability including: Aviation Premises/Operations Liability; Blanket Contractual; Contractor's Protective; Personal Injury; Contingent Employer's Liability; Broad Form Property Damage; Non-Owned Automobile; Cross Liability Clause.				Social Section of the Property Damage \$ 25,000,000
Section 2 Automobile Liability				Bodily Injury and Property Damage \$ 2,000,000 Inclusive

It is understood and agreed that the policy/policies noted above shall contain amendments to reflect the following:1. Any Deductible or Reimbursement Clause contained in the policy shall not apply to the City of Kelowna and shall be the sole responsibility of the Insured named above.

2. The City of Kelowna is named as an Additional Insured.

3. 30 days prior written notice of material change and/or cancellation will be given to the City of Kelowna.

Print Name

Authorized Signatory

Date

SCHEDULE B



1-5533 Airport Way Kelowna, BC V1V 1S1 250 765-5125 ylw.kelowna.ca

Airport Improvement Fee Monthly Remittance Form

Name:				Month/Year:	
Current Month DEPAX:		, × I	\$15.00 (AIF Rate)	w	#VALUE! (Gross Remittance)
	Gross AIF Remittance (Per Above)	less:	Handling Fee @ 7%	и	Net Remittance To Airport
Before Tax	#VALUE!	less:	#VALUE!	п	#VALUE!
5% GST	#VALUE!	less:	#VALUE!	*	#VALUE!
Total —	#VALUE!	less:	#VALUE!	ı	#VALUE! REMIT THIS AMOUNT
1. DEPAX who purchased ticket in North America	ticket in North Am	erica			Authorized Representative
2. DEPAX who purchased ticket Outside Nortl	ticket Outside Nor	North America	ica		Signature
שי וטנמו עבר אח וקטטו נקט	I CIIIS MOIICII (174-)	_			

SCHEDULE C

NewLeaf - Deposit Calculation

Based on 7 landings per week with overnight gate parking for 6 nights

*Based on B737-400 aircraft 69,000 kgs with 156 seats with a 60% load factor for AIF calculation

Common Use Upstream Counters**:	m Counters**:	\$54.00 per flight	-				
Uses per flight	Flights Per Month	Total Uses	Rate per use	Number of Months	Deposit	GST	
1	28		\$54.00	ო	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Common Use Downstream Counters:	eam Counters:						
Uses per flight	Flights Per Month	Total Uses	Rate per use		Deposit	GST	
2	28		\$4.50	က	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Airport Improvement Fee	99:						
# of seats on aircraft*	AIF per PAX	AIF per Flight	# Landings per Month		Deposit	GST	
94	\$15.00	\$1,410.00	28	3	\$118,440.00	\$5,922.00	\$124,362.00
				•	Total Security		
					Deposit		\$124,362.00

**Deposit on Common Use Counters waived.

Payment will be accepted as \$82,908.00 (2 months) up front and 6 monthly installments of \$6,909.00 (total \$41,454.00) starting September 1, 2016.

8

CSIO	CERTIF	IC,	ATE OF INSURAN	CE			1	(YY/MM/DD) 0/07/20
	ie Insurance E St. E., 14th Flo ON L8N 1G6		ers	no rights upor	n the certificate ho r the coverage affo	atter of information only der. This certificate do rded by the policies be	es not ame	
				COMPANY	COMPANIES A	FFORDING COVERAGE		
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N	IEWLE-1			A AI	lianz Global Ri	sks Ins Co		
NewLeaf Travel Ca/o 1919183 Onta	company Inc.	ESS		COMPANY B				
128-2000 Welling Winnipeg, MB R3	ton Avenue,			COMPANY				
				COMPANY				
			CO/	/ERAGES				
This is to certify that the contract or other docume conditions of such policies	nt with respect to whi	isted ch thi	pelow have been issued to the insured ner s certificate may be issued or may pertain. LIMITS SHOWN	The insurance afford	ded by the policies des	otwithstanding any requirement cribed herein is subject to all DBY PAID CLAIM	l the terms, e	ondition of any xclusions and
TYPE OF INSURA	ANCE	CO	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (YY/MM/DD)	LIMITS (Canadian dollars u	DF LIABILITY	
COMMERCIAL GENERA	L LIABILITY			,	,	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	5000000
CLAIMS MADE OR		Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	5000000
PRODUCTS AND / OR CO		, ·		10/00/01	11700701	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A		N/A
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABII			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	s	5000000
X CROSS LIABILITY						TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILI	+	1000000
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	BILITY					MED EXP (Any one person		25000
X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000
HIRED POLLUTION LIABILITY	V EYTENSION					OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$	
POLLOTION LIABILIT	EXTENSION					(Per Occurrence)	\$	
						(Aggregate)	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMO						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	s	
ALL OWNED AUTOS	ES					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	·
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
** ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN E. THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PRO	XCE89 OF 30 DAYS WHERE DVIDE INSURANCE							
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE	\$	
OTHER THAN UMBRE	LLA FORM							
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC Aviation General Premises Liability	CIFY)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31	17/03/31	Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000
ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Descriptio Operations Box	n of			The certificate to the Communication out o	te holder is not rercial General of the operation	ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPI ed as additional In- Liability, but only to s usual to the busi d conditions remail	sured wit the liab	th respect pility
CERTIFICATE HOLI	DER			CANCELLAT	ION			
Winnipeg Airport						olicies be cancelled before t	he	
Inc. 249-2000 Wellingt Winnipeg, MB R3				30 days wr	itten notice to the cer	empany will endeavor to ma tificate holder named to the apose no obligation or liabl	left,	
CIONADIDE A	Sen nerros	15.0m				ents or representatives.		
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORI Kundy Muu		Ι VE		PRINT NAME INC Wendy Milliga Client Service		ELD		
FAX NUMBER		EMA	IL ADDRESS	COMPANY		DA	TE	
905-521-7989	wmill	igan	@danlawrie.com	Dan Lawrie In	surance Brokers	20	/07/20	
CSIO CERT (2000/06)								

CSIO	CERTIF	C	ATE OF INSURAN	ICE			DA	20/07/20
	ie Insurance E St. E., 14th Flo ON L8N 1G6		ers	no rights upor	n the certificate hol r the coverage affo	tter of information only der. This certificate do rded by the policles be	es not a	
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N	EWI E 4			COMPANY		FFORDING COVERAGE		
INSURED'S FULL NAME A		SS	<u> </u>	A	lianz Global Ri	SKS INS CO		
NewLeaf Travel C a/o 1919183 Onta	ompany Inc.	.00		COMPANY				
128-2000 Welling Winnipeg, MB R3	ton Avenue,			COMPANY				
				COMPANY				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CO	/ERAGES				
This is to certify that the p contract or other documen conditions of such policie	nt with respect to whi	sted I ch thi:	pelow have been issued to the insured na s certificate may be issued or may pertain LIMITS SHOWI	. The insurance afford	ded by the policies des	twithstanding any requiremental to a critical to a critical BY PAID CLAIN	II the terms	or condition of any s, exclusions and
TYPE OF INSURA	NCE	CO	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (YY/MM/DD)	LIMITS (Canadian dollars	OF LIABIL	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL	L LIABILITY			D/(12 (1 1/10111200)	DATE (TIMINIDO)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5000000
CLAIMS MADE OR	_	Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5000000
PRODUCTS AND / OR COM		•		10/00/01	17700701	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	- i -	N/A
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABIL			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000
X CROSS LIABILITY						TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	<u>_</u>	1000000
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	BILITY					MED EXP (Any one perso	-	25000
X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	200000
HIRED POLLUTION LIABILITY	/ EVTENCION					OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$	200000
FOLLOTION LIABILITY	EXTENSION				_	(Per Occurrence)	\$	
					*	(Aggregate)	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMO						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$	
ALL OWNED AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILE	ES					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
** ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN EX THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PRO	CESS OF 30 DAYS WHERE VIDE INSURANCE							
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE	\$	
OTHER THAN UMBREI	LLA FORM						 -	
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC Aviation General Premises Liability	IFY)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31		Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000
ADDITIONAL INSURED	- 1					TIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SP		
As per Description Operations Box	n or			to the Comm	nercial General l of the operations	ed as additional In Liability, but only t s usual to the busi d conditions remai	o the li	ability the Named
CERTIFICATE HOLE	DER			CANCELLAT	ION			
lalifax Internation		_				licies be cancelled before	the	_
Airport Authority				expiration date t	hereof, the issuing co	mpany will endeavor to m	aif	
Bell Boulevard	70			1		dificate holder named to the		
Enfield, NS B2T 1I	\ 2					pose no obligation or liab	ility	
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZ	ZED REPRESENTATI	VE			the company, its age LUDING POSITION HE	ents or representatives.		
Kendy Milli				Wendy Milliga Client Service	ın, CAIB			
AX NUMBER			IL ADDRESS	COMPANY			ATE	
905-521-7989	wmilli	gan(@danlawrie.com	Dan Lawrie In	surance Brokers	20	0/07/20	
SIO CERT (2000/06)								

MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 25000 MIRED HIRED	CSIO	CERTIFI	C/	ATE OF INSURAN	ICE				DATE (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20
RODUENTS CLEAT ID: NEWLE-1 REQUIRED YOUR ANY Allianz Global Risks ins Co COMPANY 8 COMPANY 8 COMPANY C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	105 Main St	. E., 14th Flo		ers	no rights upor	n the certificate hol	der. This certificate do rded by the policies be	es not low.	
NOLIMITOR YOUR COMPANY INC. also 1919183 Ontario Ltd. 202-2000 Wellington Avenue, Winnipeg, MB R2H 1C2 COMPANY COMPAN	BROKER'S CLIENT ID: NE	WLE-1			A1				
SOURCE LABORATY STANDOWNERS AND STANDOWNERS AN	INSURED'S FULL NAME ANI	D MAILING ADDRE	SS		_ ^				
TOWERAGES This is to certify that the policies of insurance listed ballow have been issued to the insurance named above for the policy period indicated, rotwinstrationing any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be assect or may peratas. The insurance privated by the policies described hands is subject to at the terms, sociutions and conditions of one objects. ILIMITS SHOWM NAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID ICLAIMS AND CONTRIBUTED AND CO					В				
COMPARATO D This is to certify then the prolines of hearmanned state follow here have its send to its insure mane above for the policy pyriot indicated, streethillhousing any requirement, term as condition of any contracts or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may persist. The issuement effected by the policies described transit is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of each policies. TYPE OF INSURANCE INTERIOR OF INSURANCE									ť
COVERAGES This is to certify that the policities of insurance littled ballow have been insured to the insured names above for the policity partied indicated, conditionating any requirement, term or condition of any conditions of such policies. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TYPE OF RIBERACE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY A PMLT227311 LIMIT \$1,000,000 TEXT OF LIABLITY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TO POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPERIENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY LIMIT \$1,000,000 TEXT OF LIABLITY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TEXT OF LIABLITY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TEXT OF LIABLITY SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. TEXT OF LIABLITY LIMIT \$1,000,000 TEXT OF LIABLITY LIMIT \$1,000,000 TEXT OF LIABLITY TEXT OF L	willingey, MD Kari	102							
This is to entity that the policials of Historican Balla blood has been haused in the Insured counted above the policy profit officials continued and provinced or the policy for officials continued with the confidence and confidence				CO				-	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE OR X OCCUMENCE CLAIMS MADE OR X OCCUMENCE CLAIMS MADE OR X OCCUMENCE PRODUCTS AND OR COMPLETED OFFEATONIE X GENERAL SABILITY X OCCUMENCE MINIST \$1,000,000 MINIST \$1,00	contract or other document v	cies of insurance III	sted I	s certificate may be issued or may pertain	. The insurance afford	ded by the policies des	cribed herein is subject to al	I the te	n or condition of any ms, exclusions and
COMMERCUL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAMS MADE OR R_USCOURSENS DECOMPRISED PROCUET AND JOR CORPLETES OPERATIONS X EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY X CROSS LIABILITY X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	TYPE OF INSURANCE			POLICY NUMBER					
CLAIRS MADE OR COCCURRENCE PMIL.7227311 16/03/31 17/03/31 PRODUCTS - COMPOR AGG NIA	COMMERCIAL GENERAL L				27112(11)	5412 (1 () () () () ()			- 9
PRODUCTS AND FOR COMPLETED OPERATIONS			Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31		÷.	
X EMPLOYERS LABILITY S 5000000 TENANTS LEGAL LABILITY S 1000000 MED ENF (Pay one person) 3 250000 MED ENF (Pay one person) 3 2500000 MED ENF (Pay one person) 3 2000000 MED ENF (Pay one person) 5 200000000000000000000000000000000	_	·			10,00,01	17700701		÷	
TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILITY S 1000000	X EMPLOYERS'S LIABILITY	r		LIMIT \$1,000,000					
MON-OWNED AUTO HIRED POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION POLLUTION LIABILITY ROOPERTY DAMAGE SOULY INJURY	X CROSS LIABILITY						TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	TY \$	
POLITION LABILITY EXTENSION Commonship	X TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	LITY					MED EXP (Any one persor	n) \$	25000
POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION Per Occurrency	X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNER AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNER AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES ALL AUTOMOBILES ALL AUTOMOBILES BODILY NURY (Per porcon) RODILY NURY (Per porcon) PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR recidenty BODILY NURY (Per porcon) PROPERTY DAMAGE AGREGATE BODILY NURY (Per porcon) Free cockertity Free cockertity A AIM1572778 BODILY NURY (Per porcon) AGREGATE BEACH OCCURRENCE AGREGATE S AGREGATE BEACH OCCURRENCE BEACH OCCURRENCE AGREGATE BEACH OCCURRENCE BEACH		XTENSION			į			\$	
ALL OWNERSE LEABLITY DESCRIBED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNER AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNERS LEASED IN DOCESS OF 30 DAYS WHERE THE MEMBER DIS REQUISES OF 30 DAYS WHERE THE MEMBER DIS REPORTS OF 30 DAYS WHERE THE MEMBER DIS						,	<u> </u>		
DESCRIBED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNED AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES ALL OWNED AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES BODILY INJURY (Per secident) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per secident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ BODILY INJURY (Per secident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ AGGREGATE \$ ABIN1572778 The cartificate holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR IWO CERTIFICATE PROBLES REPRESENTATIVE MANAGE COMPANY ANAMAGE BODILY NAUR (Per secident) \$ \$ BODILY NAURY (Per secident) \$ \$ AA MIMSER EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$	AUTOMOBII E I IABII ITV							\$	
LEASED AUTOMOBILES PROPERTY DAMAGE \$		LES				,	PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
PROPERTY DAMAGE \$				·				\$	
**ALLANTONOBLES LEAGEN EXCESS OF 39 DAYS WHERE EXCESS LIABILITY UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM OTHER HABILITY (SPECIFY) AVAILATION GENERAL S OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY) A A AIM1572778 16/03/31 17/03/31 Premises Liability 500000 Tenants Legal Llab 250000 ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Description of Operations Box DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton meternational Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 DISCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policles be cancelled before the explanation and the threef, the Issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. PRINT MAME INCLUDE POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker DATE 20/07/20								\$	
EXCESS LIABILITY UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY) Aviation General Premises Liability ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Description of Operations Box DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 300 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mall such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. PRINT NAME THOUSING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB CIGNT SPOKE COMPANY DATE 20/07/20 DATE 20/07/20							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM (Repeatly) AVIATION General Premises Liability AVIATION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS AS per Description of Operations Box DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 CERTIFICATE POLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wandy Hamilton Wandy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers DATE 20/07/20									
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM (Speakly) OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY) AVAISATION General Premises Liability ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Description of Operations Box DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3000 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wandy Mungan PAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY DATE 905-521-7989 Wmilligan@danlawrie.com A AIM1572778 16/03/31 17/03	EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY) Aviation General Premises Liability A AIM1572778 16/03/31 17/03/31 Premises Liability 5000000 Tenants Legal Llab 250000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 CIANCELLATION Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the Issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notes shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Say. PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Say. COMPANY DATE DATE 20/07/20							AGGREGATE	\$	
Aviation General Premises Liability A IM1572778 16/03/31 17/03/31 Premises Liability Tenants Legal Llab 250000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 30300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Windy Mylingam EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policles be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the Issuing company will endeavor to mail and advance to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Windy Mylligan, CAIB Client Service Broker COMPANY Date 20/07/20		A FORM						+	
The certificate holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 3300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wandy Mungan: EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers The certificate holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the tomatic holder is noted as additional insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the Issuing company will endeavor to mall and a system of the Lord of the L	OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY Aviation General Premises Liability	n	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31		•		
Deparations Box to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. CERTIFICATE HOLDER John C. Munro - Hamilton International Airport 300 Airport Rd #2206 Mount Hope, ON LOR 1W0 Signature of Authorized Representative Mady Muligan EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie insurance Brokers CANCELLATION Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mall adays written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mall such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker COMPANY Date Date Date 20/07/20	ADDITIONAL INSURED	- 5							
Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration all Airport and Airport	Operations Box	or			to the Commarising out o	ercial General f the operations	Liability, but only to s usual to the busir	o the	liability of the Named
Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration all Airport and Airport	CERTIFICATE HOLDE	R		<u> </u>	CANCELLAT	ION			
expiration date thereof, the Issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wandy Muligan: PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20			-				licies be cancelled before	he	
30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to mall such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker FAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20	International Airpor	t			-				
but failure to mall such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker FAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20						_	· -		
PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker FAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20	mount Hope, ON LO	שני א			I ——			-	
Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker FAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY DATE 905-521-7989 wmilligan@danlawrie.com Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20	DICHATUDE OF ALTERIA								
FAX NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS COMPANY DATE 905-521-7989 wmilligan@danlawrie.com Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20	n		/E		Wendy Milliga	ın, CAIB	ELD		
20/01/20	FAX NUMBER				COMPANY				
		Attitut	9an(gualitawi is.COIII	Dan Lawrie in	SUITAINCE BROKETS	20	/07/2	30

CSIO	CERTIF	IC/	ATE OF INSURAN	ICE		·		E (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20
	ie Insurance E St. E., 14th Flo ON L8N 1G6		ers	no rights upor	n the certificate ho r the coverage affo	atter of information only Ider. This certificate do orded by the policies be	es not am low.	
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N	IEWLE-1			COMPANY AI	lianz Global R	FFORDING COVERAGE isks Ins Co	İ	
INSURED'S FULL NAME A		ESS		COMPANY				
a/o 1919183 Onta 128-2000 Welling	ton Avenue,			COMPANY				
Winnipeg, MB R3	3H 1C2			COMPANY				
			co	VERAGES				
	ent with respect to whi		pelow have been issued to the insured na s certificate may be issued or may pertain LIMITS SHOW	n. The insurance afford	ded by the policies des		Il the terms,	
TYPE OF INSURA	ANCE	CO	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (YY/MM/DD)	LIMITS (Canadian dollars o	OF LIABILIT	
COMMERCIAL GENERA	L LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5000000
CLAIMS MADE OR	X OCCURRENCE	A	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5000000
PRODUCTS AND / OR CO	_			10/00/01	11700701	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A		N/A
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABII			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000
X CROSS LIABILITY			LIMIT \$ 1,000,000					
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	BH FTV					TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1000000
	COLUIT					MED EXP (Any one perso	- -	25000
X NON-OWNED					!	NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000
POLLUTION LIABILIT	Y EXTENSION					OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION (Per Occurrence)	\$ \$	
						(Aggregate)	S	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMO						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$	
ALL OWNED AUTOS			·			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
LEASED AUTOMOBIL	ES					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	į.
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN E	XCESS OF 30 DAYS WHERE							
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE	\$	
OTHER THAN UMBRE	LLA FORM					NOOKE ON 12		
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC Aviation General Premises Liability	CIFY)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31	17/03/31	Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000
ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Descriptio Operations Box	n of			The certifica to the Comn arising out of	ite holder is not nercial General of the operation	ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SP ted as additional in Liability, but only t s usual to the busi d conditions remai	sured wo the lia	ith respect bility the Named
CERTIFICATE HOL	DER			CANCELLAT	ION			
Ottawa/Macdonal	d-			Should any of the	he above described p	olicies be cancelled before	the	
Cartier Internation				-	-	ompany will endeavor to ma		
1000 Airport Park						tificate holder named to the		
Ottawa, ON K1V 9)B4			but fallure to ma	ail such notice shall ir	npose no obligation or liab	•	
SIGNATURE OF AUTHOR	ZED REPRESENTAT	IVE			n the company, its ag	ents or representatives.		
Wendy Mill				Wendy Milliga	an, CAIB	~ ~~		
FAX NUMBER	y cure	Este	IL ADDRESS	Client Service	Broker Broker		ATE .	
	•						ATE	
905-521-7989	wmiii	ıgan	@danlawrie.com	Dan Lawrie In	surance Broker	5 20	0/07/20	
CSIO CERT (2000/06)								

CSIO	CERTIFI	C/	ATE OF INSURAN	NCE			i i	TE (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20
	Insurance B t. E., 14th Flo DN L8N 1G6		ers	no rights upor	n the certificate ho r the coverage affo	atter of information only ider. This certificate does orded by the policies belo	not ar	
					COMPANIES A	FFORDING COVERAGE		
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: NE	WLE-1			COMPANY AI	lianz Global R	isks Ins Co		
INSURED'S FULL NAME AN NewLeaf Travel Co	empany Inc.	SS		COMPANY				
a/o 1919183 Ontari 128-2000 Wellingto	on Avenue,			COMPANY				
Winnipeg, MB R3H	162			COMPANY				
			co	VERAGES			-	
	with respect to whic		pelow have been issued to the insured not be certificate may be issued or may pertal LIMITS SHOW	n. The insurance afford	ded by the policies des		he terms	
TYPE OF INSURAN		CO LTR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EXPIRATION			
		LIK		DATE (YY/MM/DD)	DATE (YY/MM/DD)	(Canadian dollars un	T -	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL	_		D141 7007044	40100104	47/00/04	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5000000
CLAIMS MADE OR	_	A	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5000000
PRODUCTS AND / OR COMP						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	- •	N/A
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABILIT	Υ		LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000
X CROSS LIABILITY						TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILIT	Y \$	1000000
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIAB	ILITY					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	25000
X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000
POLLUTION LIABILITY I	EXTENSION					OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$	
						(Per Occurrence)	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						(Aggregate) BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$	
ALL OWNED AUTON						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
LEASED AUTOMOBILES	•					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
"ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN EXCI	ESS OF 30 DAYS WHERE							
EXCESS LIABILITY	DE INSURANCE					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
UMBRELLA FORM							+-	
OTHER THAN UMBRELL	_A FORM					AGGREGATE	\$	
OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIF Aviation General Premises Liability	7)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31	17/03/31	Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000
ADDITIONAL INSURED				DESCRIPTION O	F OPERATIONS/LOC	! ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPE	CIAL ITE	MS
As per Description Operations Box	of			to the Comm	nercial General of the operation	ted as additional Ins Liability, but only to is usual to the busin id conditions remain	the li	ability the Named
CERTIFICATE HOLDI	ER			CANCELLAT	ION			
Regina Airport Aut						olicies be cancelled before the	e .	
#1-5201 Regina Av Regina, SK S4W 1E	enue			expiration date	thereof, the issuing c	ompany will endeavor to mai rtificate holder named to the mpose no obligation or liabili	eft,	
						•	4	ı
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZE	ED REPRESENTATI	VE		PRINT NAME INC	LUDING POSITION H	ents or representatives.		
Kendy Millig	an!		W ADDDEDO	Wendy Milliga Client Service	an, CAIB		M 400	
FAX NUMBER 905-521-7989			IL ADDRESS @danlawrie.com	COMPANY Dan Lawrie In	surance Broker	DA 20	re 107/20	
CSIO CERT (2000/06)	***************************************	2 will	S-311011110111	Day Lawing III	- Caranoe Broker	20	J//ZU	

CSIO	CERTIFI	C/	ATE OF INSURA	NCE				TE (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20
BROKER Dan Lawrle 105 Main St Hamilton, O	E., 14th Flo		ers	no rights upor	the certificate ho	atter of information only ider. This certificate do orded by the policies be	ow.	
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: NE\	NLE-1			COMPANY AI	lianz Global Ri			
INSURED'S FULL NAME AND NewLeaf Travel Cor	MAILING ADDRE	SS		COMPANY				
a/o 1919183 Ontario 128-2000 Wellington	n Avenue,			COMPANY				
Winnipeg, MB R3H	162			COMPANY				
			C	OVERAGES				
			elow have been issued to the insured is certificate may be issued or may perta LIMITS SHOV	ain. The insurance afford	led by the policies des		the terms	
TYPE OF INSURANCE		CO LTR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (YY/MM/DD)	LIMITS ((Canadian dollars u	OF LIABIL	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL L	IABILITY		-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		EACH OCCURRENCE	s	5000000
CLAIMS MADE OR X		Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	5000000
PRODUCTS AND / OR COMPL	'	_		10/03/31	17703/31	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	<u> </u>	N/A
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABILITY			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	
X CROSS LIABILITY	1		EIWIT \$ 1,000,000				<u> </u>	5000000
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	ITV		•			TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILI	_	1000000
X NON-OWNED	-117					MED EXP (Any one persor	-	25000
HIRED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000
POLLUTION LIABILITY EX	KTENSION					OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$	
						(Per Occurrence)	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	-					(Aggregate) BODILY INJURY		
DESCRIBED AUTOMOBIL	.ES					PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$	
ALL OWNED AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES			•			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
□ ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN EXCES THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE								
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE	\$	
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA	FORM						+	
OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY Aviation General Premises Liability	ח	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31		Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000
ADDITIONAL INSURED	_	!				ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPE		
As per Description of Operations Box	of			to the Comm	ercial General of the operation	ted as additional Ins Liability, but only to s usual to the busin d conditions remain	o the lia ness of	ability the Named
CERTIFICATE HOLDE	 R			CANCELLAT	ION			7
Saskatoon Airport A						olicies be cancelled before t	he	 . · <u></u>
2625 Airport Dr				1	·	ompany will endeavor to ma		
Saskatoon, SK S7L	7L1					tificate holder named to the		
						npose no obligation or liabli		
						ents or representatives.		
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED Klindy Mulliga		VE		Wendy Milliga		ELD		
FAX NUMBER			L ADDRESS	Client Service COMPANY	DIOKEL	DA	TE	
905-521-7989	wmilli	gan(@danlawrie.com	Dan Lawrie In	surance Brokers	s 20	/07/20	
CSIO CERT (2000/06)								

CSIO	CERTIF	IC/	ATE OF INSURAN	NCE			DATE (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20		
	ie Insurance E St. E., 14th Flo ON L8N 1G6		ers	no rights upor	the certificate hol	tter of Information only ider. This certificate doe rded by the policies belo FFORDING COVERAGE	s not an		
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N	IEWLE-1		,	COMPANY	lianz Global Ri				
INSURED'S FULL NAME / NewLeaf Travel C a/o 1919183 Onta 128-2000 Welling	AND MAILING ADDRI Company Inc. Irio Ltd. ton Avenue,	ESS		COMPANY B COMPANY C					
Winnipeg, MB R3	3H 1C2			COMPANY					
			CO	DVERAGES					
	nt with respect to whi		pelow have been issued to the insured not be certificate may be issued or may pertain LIMITS SHOW	n. The insurance afford	ded by the policies des		the terms		
TYPE OF INSURA	ANCE	CO	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (YY/MM/DD)	LIMITS ((Canadian dollars u	F LIABIL		
COMMERCIAL GENERA	L LIABILITY			,	,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5000000	
CLAIMS MADE OR		A	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	5000000	
PRODUCTS AND / OR CO	_			10,00,01		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	3G \$	N/A	
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABII			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000	
X CROSS LIABILITY			, ,			TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILI	TY \$	1000000	
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	ABILITY					MED EXP (Any one person) \$	25000	
X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000	
HIRED						OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$		
POLLUTION LIABILIT	Y EXTENSION		`			(Per Occurrence)	\$		
						(Aggregate)	\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMO						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$		
ALL OWNED AUTOS	JOILLS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
LEASED AUTOMOBIL	E\$				4	BODILY INJURY	s		
						(Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
** ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN E THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PRO	OVIDE INSURANCE								
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
OTHER THAN UMBRE	LLA FORM					AGGREGATE	\$		
(Specify)									
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC Aviation General Premises Liability	CIFY)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31		Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000	
ADDITIONAL INSURED As per Descriptio Operations Box	n of			The certifica to the Commarising out of	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPECIAL ITEMS The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.				
CERTIFICATE HOL	DER			CANCELLAT	ION				
Kelowna Internati			•			olicies be cancelled before t	he		
5533 Airport Way Kelowna, BC V1V	•		**	expiration date 30 days we but failure to ma	thereof, the issuing c ritten notice to the ce all such notice shall in	ompany will endeavor to ma rtificate holder named to the npose no obligation or liabl	il left,		
SIGNATURE OF AUTHOR	ZED REPRESENTAT	IVF		PRINT NAME INC	LUDING POSITION H	ents or representatives.			
Wendy Mill				Wendy Milliga	an, CAIB				
FAX NUMBER	7000	EMA	IL ADDRESS	Client Service	e Broker	D.	TE		
905-521-7989	sermill		@danlawrie.com		surance Broker		/07/20	,	
CSIO CERT (2000/06)				Dan Lawne III				<u> </u>	

CSIO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE								DATE (YY/MM/DD) 20/07/20	
BROKER Dan Lawr 105 Main Hamilton,		ers	no rights upor	This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.					
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N	FWI F-1			COMPANY AI	COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE COMPANY Allianz Global Risks Ins Co				
INSURED'S FULL NAME A	SS		COMPANY	A					
NewLeaf Travel C a/o 1919183 Onta			COMPANY						
128-2000 Welling Winnipeg, MB R3			C						
			COMPANY	l I					
				VERAGES					
	nt with respect to whi		below have been issued to the insured no s certificate may be issued or may pertain LIMITS SHOW	n. The insurance afford	led by the policies des		the terms		
TYPE OF INSURA	NCE	CO LTR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (YY/MM/DD)					
COMMERCIAL GENERA	L LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5000000	
CLAIMS MADE OR	X OCCURRENCE	Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5000000	
PRODUCTS AND / OR COI		•		10,00,01		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	-	N/A	
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABIL			LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000	
X CROSS LIABILITY			LIMIT \$1,000,000						
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	DII ITM					TENANT'S LEGAL LIABILI		1000000	
	BILIT					MED EXP (Any one persor		25000	
X NON-OWNED HIRED POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION						OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$	2000000	
						(Per Occurrence)	s		
						(Aggregate)	- s		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMOBILES						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$		
ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
LEASED AUTOMOBILES				A2		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
** ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN EX THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PRO	CE88 OF 30 DAYS WHERE VIDE INSURANCE		-						
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
OTHER THAN UMBRE	<u> </u>					AGGREGATE	\$		
(Specify)									
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC Aviation General Premises Liability	IFY)	A	AIM1572778	16/03/31	17/03/31	Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000	
ADDITIONAL INSURED	I		1	DESCRIPTION OF	F OPERATIONS/LOCA	ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPE	CIAL ITE	MS	
As per Description of Operations Box				to the Comm	The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.				
OFFICIAL TE LIGHT									
CERTIFICATE HOLL			-	CANCELLATION					
Abbotsford Intern Airport			1	Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the					
30440 Liberator A				expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail					
Abbotsford, BC V			I —	days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left,					
					but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability				
					of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.				
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORI Mendy Mully	VΕ		Wendy Milliga	PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker					
			IL ADDRESS @danlawrie.com	COMPANY	COMPANY DATE				
	AAIIIIII	Acril	Wallawie.com	Dali Lawile In	Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/07/20				
CSIO CERT (2000/06)									

CSIO	CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE								
BROKER Dan Lawr 105 Main Hamilton,		ers	This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.						
BROKER'S CLIENT ID: N			COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE COMPANY Allianz Global Risks Ins Co						
INSURED'S FULL NAME A	ESS		COMPANY B						
a/o 1919183 Onta 128-2000 Welling			COMPANY						
Winnipeg, MB R3			COMPANY						
			COV	'ERAGES					
This is to certify that the p contract or other documer conditions of such policies	nt with respect to whi	sted I ch thi	pelow have been issued to the insured nar s certificate may be issued or may pertain. LIMITS SHOWN	The insurance afford	ded by the policies des	otwithstanding any requiremental cribed herein is subject to all ED BY PAID CLAIM	I the ter	n or condition of any ms, exclusions and	
TYPE OF INSURA	INCE	CO LTR	POLICY NUMBER		DLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION LIMITS OF I		OF LIAI		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL	. LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	5000000	
CLAIMS MADE OR	X OCCURRENCE	Α	PML7227311	16/03/31	17/03/31	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	5000000	
PRODUCTS AND / OR COM		^		10/00/01	11700/01	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP A	- -		
X EMPLOYERS'S LIABIL			I INIT \$4 000 000				- -	N/A	
	.117		LIMIT \$1,000,000			PERSONAL INJURY	\$	5000000	
X CROSS LIABILITY						TENANT'S LEGAL LIABIL	TY \$	1000000	
X TENANT'S LEGAL LIA	BILITY					MED EXP (Any one persor	1) \$	25000	
X NON-OWNED						NON-OWNED AUTO	\$	2000000	
POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION						OPTIONAL POLLUTION LIABILITY EXTENSION	\$		
			`			(Per Occurrence)	\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				-		(Aggregate)	\$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY DESCRIBED AUTOMOBILES						BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	\$		
ALL OWNED AUTOS LEASED AUTOMOBILES						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
** ALL AUTOMOBILES LEASED IN EX THE INSURED IS REQUIRED TO PRO	CESS OF 30 DAYS WHERE VIDE INSURANCE								
EXCESS LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM						AGGREGATE	\$		
OTHER LIABILITY (SPEC	IFY)	_					+		
Aviation General Premises Liability		Α	AIM1572778	16/03/31		Premises Liability Tenants Legal Liab		5000000 250000	
ADDITIONAL INSURED				DESCRIPTION OF	E OPERATIONS!! OCA	ATIONS/AUTOMOBILES/SPE	-0141.7	TEMO	
As per Description Operations Box			The certificate holder is noted as additional Insured with respect to the Commercial General Liability, but only to the liability arising out of the operations usual to the business of the Named Insured. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.						
CERTIFICATE HOLD			CANCELLATION						
/ictoria Internatio		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the						
1640 Electra Blvd Sidney, BC V8L 5\			expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left,						
			but fallure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability						
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZ	ED REPRESENTATI	VF		of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives. PRINT NAME INCLUDING POSITION HELD					
Kendy Millia		W. 4000000	Wendy Milligan, CAIB Client Service Broker						
				Dan Lawrie Insurance Brokers 20/0				7/20	
SIO CERT (2000/06)									